
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  

Region 1 – New England  

5 Post Office Square, Suite 100  

Boston, MA  02109-3912  

  

  

  

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING  

  

August 27, 2018  

  

Eurika Durr  

Clerk of the Board  

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  

Environmental Appeals Board  

1201 Constitution Avenue, NW  

U.S. EPA East Building, Room 3334  

Washington, DC 20004  

  

RE: In re: Massachusetts Bay Transportation Permit Authority, Keolis Commuter  

Services, LLC, and Delaware North Corporation; NPDES Permit No. MA0028941;   

NPDES Appeal No. 18-03 

 

Dear Ms. Durr:  

  

Please find the attached Notice of Uncontested and Severable Permit Conditions and 

accompanying Certificate of Service.   

 

Thank you for your assistance.   

  

Sincerely,  

  

_/s/ Joshua Secunda___________  

Joshua Secunda  

US EPA – Region 1  

Office of Regional Counsel  

5 Post Office Square  

Mail Code: ORC 04-6  

Boston, MA 02109-3912  

Tel: (617) 918-1736  

Fax: (617) 918-0736  

Email: secunda.josh@epa.gov  

 

 

mailto:secunda.josh@epa.gov


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

  

  I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Notice of Uncontested and Severable Permit 

Conditions re: Keolis Commuter Services, LLC, was served on the foregoing in the manner 

indicated: 

 

By Electronic Filing:  

 

Ms. Eurika Durr  

Clerk of the Board  

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  

Environmental Appeals Board  

1201 Constitution Avenue, NW  

U.S. EPA East Building, Room 3334  

Washington, DC 20004  

  

By electronic mail by agreement of the parties: 

 

Eric L. Klein  

Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.  

15 Walnut Street, Suite 400  

Wellesley, MA 02481  

(781) 416-5700   

E-mail: eklein@bdlaw.com  

 

By first-class certified mail: 

 

Ms. Clary Coutu   

Keolis Commuter Services, LLC   

470 Atlantic Avenue – 5th Floor  

Boston, MA 02210 
 

Thomas Joyce 

Assistant Manager of Facilities and Engineering  

c/o Delaware North Corporation  

100 Legends Way  

Boston, MA 02114 
 

Andrew D. Brennan 

Director of Environmental Affairs  

Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority 

10 Park Plaza 

Boston, MA 02116-3974 

mailto:eklein@bdlaw.com


Dated: August 27, 2018  

 

/s/s Joshua Secunda  

Joshua Secunda  

Assistant Regional Counsel  

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency  

Office of Regional Counsel, Region I  

5 Post Office Square - Suite 100  

Mail Code: ORC 04-6  

Boston, MA 02109-3912  

Tel: (617) 918-1736  

Fax: (617) 918-0736  

E-mail: secunda.josh@epa.gov  


